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to « conclusion. The Government on its part Is anxious that all such courts or commissions of enquiry Should complete their work as soon as possible Now, m any quasi judicial or judicial body there are certain methods by which the commission pro ceeds, and tt tune is taken in spite of the anxiety both of the commission and the Government, to conclude the work of the comirission and to present a report it must be because of the difficulties involved As far as the Government taking action on the report is concerned, I would not agree with the hon Member that there has been inordinate delay Soon after the report was presented the report was examined and my distinguished colleague the Minister of Steel and Mines said m the House in the course
-of the debate when it took place last, that he would like to have the bene fit of the views of the Leaders of the opposition parties on certain aspects of the report, to facilitate full action on behalf of the Government This meeting could be convened only after consultations with the Leaders of the

Opposition Party and groups and as soon as the meeting was convened, and consultations were completed the Government took action

Difficulties for Obtaining Passports

*328 SHRI RASHEED MASOOD
-Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state

(a) whether he is aware of the diffl-
'culties of the citizens of India which they have to face in obtaining a passport within three ninths or even mor!e1 and

( b )  i f  so  th e  action  taken  m  th e
matter’
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SHRI BALWANT SINGH RAMOO-
WALIA: So far as my information goes, the pressure of passport applications on the Regional Passport Office in Chandigarh is heavy. About thousands of people daily apply from Punjab. The statistics are with me: in the Regional Passport Office, Chandigarh, the percentage of applications received from Puniab is 93 3, from Chandigarh 2.1, from Haryana 3.4 and from Himachal Pradesh 2.2. Considering this pressure from Punjab on the Chandigarh Regional Passport Office, will the hon. Minister kindly assure us that he will open a passport office at Jullundur or Ludhiana to ease the problem of the people of Punjab?

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE:
We have already decided to open a sub-regional passport office in Punjab,, either in Jullundur or in Ludhiana.

DR. V. A. SEYID MUHAMMAD: In order to lessen the burden and hardship of the people, will the hon. Mi>
nister consider (a) increasing the number of staff in the passport offices; and (b) giving the same powers to MLAs as are given to the MPs at present?

SHRI ATAl BIHARI VAJPAYEE:
We have decided to increase the atalF, and the effort of my Ministry is to get more finances, so that the strength
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o f the jtafl could he further increased. Even now, the staff is not adequate to cope with the increasing demand

So tax as the question of giving powers to MLAs is concerned, that proposal is under consideration, but I have been receiving letters from some Members of Parliament that they would hke to give up this

SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA This is the unanimous demand (Inter ruptions)

SHRI A E T BARROW You have given powers to Members of Parlia ment to sign these passport forms But the procedures instead of being simplified have now become more complicated You sign a foim It goes to the Pas port Office Then you get anothei f̂ rm 1o verif> that you signed that form I want to know
■whethti you have studied the pioce dures m detail to see how the\ ma>
be simplified instead of increasing the procedure and appointing moie staff?

AN HON MEMBER A verv p i tment question

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE
In certain casi the pass^oit jffices come acioss si^natu es which aie fic titious

SHRI A E T BARROW There is the stamp

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE
Everybody can make a stamp Even in the past the system of verification was there But if members could verify within a week matters will be expedited

RE QUESTION NO 329

MR SPEAKER Question No 329
—Shri Hitendra Desai

SHRI HITENDRA DESAI* Question
No 329

THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE (SHRI RAJ
NARAIN): rose. (Interruptions)

SHRI MOHDv SHAFI QURESHI*
We would like to know whether he has resigned from the Cabinet or not.

SHRI K LAKKAPPA He has been reprimanded by the Prime Minister and the report in the Press is that he has tesigned (Interruptions)

MR SPEAKER I have no information (Interruptions)

SHRI HITENDRA DESAI Even if he has i signed, if he wants to answer my qi stion, I do not mind

MR SPEAKER Even then he will answei the question

SHRI RAJ NARAIN Sriman

MR SPEAKER Please di not inswer that question

SHRI RAJ NARAIN If \ou nave allowed then’

MR SPEAKER No, no I did not allow

SHRI RAJ NARAIN Then please expunge it

MR SPEAKER Please go on

SHRI RAJ NARAIN Please do not keep it hke this It is my humble submission that \ ou please expunge it or I mav have to leply to it (Intenvptiom)

SHRI K GOPAL This is very unparliamentary

MR SPEAKER He has not resigned because I have no mforiration
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